The following are comments about divisional performance for fourth quarter 2023 versus the

year ago period. See attached "Table 6 - Geographic Sales Analysis Percentage Changes" and

"Table 5 - Segment Information" for additional information on net sales and operating profit by

division.

Fourth Quarter Sales Growth By Division
(% change 4Q 2023 vs. 4Q 2022)

Net
Sales

Organic
Sales*

As Reported
  Volume

Organic
Volume Pricing FX

North America +3.5% +3.5% +0.5% +0.5% +3.0% —%
Latin America +18.0% +16.5% +8.0% +8.0% +8.5% +1.5%
Europe +10.0% +3.5% -4.0% -4.0% +7.5% +6.5%
Asia Pacific +0.5% +1.0% -4.5% -4.5% +5.5% -0.5%
Africa/Eurasia -4.0% +17.0% +7.5% +7.5% +9.5% -21.0%
Hill's +5.0% +4.5% -4.0% -4.0% +8.5% +0.5%
Total Company +7.0% +7.0% —% —% +7.0% —%

*Indicates a non-GAAP financial measure. Please refer to “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” later in this release for definitions of
non-GAAP financial measures and to “Table 6 - Geographic Sales Analysis Percentage Changes” included with this release for a
reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures to the related GAAP measures.

Fourth Quarter Operating Profit By Division
($ in millions)

4Q 2023
% Change vs

4Q 2022
% to Net

Sales

Change in basis
points vs 4Q 2022

% to Net Sales
North America $242 19% 24.2% +310
Latin America $366 26% 30.7% +200
Europe $140 35% 20.5% +380
Asia Pacific $203 12% 29.0% +300
Africa/Eurasia $59 -15% 22.3% -300
Hill's $231 -1% 20.7% -130

Total Company, As Reported $1,072 431% 21.7% +1,730
Total Company, Base Business* $1,074 14% 21.7% +140

*Indicates a non-GAAP financial measure. Please refer to “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” later in this release for definitions of
non-GAAP financial measures and to “Table 8 - Non-GAAP Reconciliations” included with this release for a reconciliation of
these non-GAAP financial measures to the related GAAP measures.

North America (20% of Company Sales)

• Organic sales growth was led by oral care and personal care.

• In the United States, Colgate's share of the toothpaste market is 33.7% year to date and

its share of the manual toothbrush market is 41.1% year to date.

• The increase in Operating profit as a percentage of Net sales was primarily due to cost